APPENDIX D5: SUMMARY OF I&APS COMMENTS AND RESPONSES

COMPLETE SUMMARY OF I&AP COMMENTS AND RESPONSES.

I&APS' COMMENTS FOLLOWING WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, COMMENTS AT PUBLIC INFORMATION OPEN DAYS AND COMMENTS ON INDIVIDUAL FRAM DRAWINGS.

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
DAVE GREEN dumsgreen@netactive.co.za amanda@inclarens.co.za	GROOTVLEY (PILGRIMS REST)	78	0				
PITSO DLAMINI amanda@inclarens.co.za	BRAAMHOEK	345	0				
PITSO DLAMINI amanda@inclarens.co.za	FROGNAL	13	0				
YVONNE McCARTHY Yvonne@oldmilldrfit.co.za	BEGINSEL	346	0	2015/10/14	COMMENTS IN EMAIL: To Whom it may concern I am the owner of the farm Beginsel 346 District Fouriesburg, 9725 I am interested in the progress of the road and border fence around Lesotho. We are a border farm. Do you require any further info from me? Many Thanks	Dear Yvonne Thank you for registering as an interested and affected party. Your information will be updated on the Interested and Affected party database and you will be informed about the progress of the project. Could you kindly fill out the attached and return to us.	
EDUARD DU PLESSIS Eduard.duPlessis@eoh-ns.co.za	VERLIESFONTEIN	341	0	2016/07/15	I take note of the email. From what I can gather it appears that only the current border road over the farm Verliesfontein will		Extent of border road Executive Summary Predicted Impacts

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPOR' WHERE THE ISSUES AND OI RESPONSE WERI INCORPORATED.
					be upgraded and the impact of the road works will be nominal and non-impacting by the looks of it. If my understanding is not correct, please let me know. I look forward to learn of any further developments from your side.		Section 20.1: Negative impacts on the environment and on the community. Section 20.2: Positive and negative impacts
HELEN BOUCHER	GLEN LYON	384	1				
	GLEN LYON	384	0				
MARCO IVANO VUIRLI	ROBYN	143	0				
WALDO VAN BLERK matelavanblerk@yahoo.com AMANDA VAN BLERK amanda@inclarens.co.za	BRANDWACHT	144	0	2015/11/22	COMMENTS IN EMAIL: More Soos ooreengekom in Fouriesburg, aangeheg die lys van grondeienaars: 1. Heining moet aan rivierkant van die pad opgerig word om Lesothoburgers toegang tot die pad te ontneem sodat versperrings nie maklik opgerig kan word nie; 2. Veewerende heining aan bo-kant opgerig word sodat geen hekke oor die		Proposed Activities Section 5: Activities to be undertaken Fences and Road Section 5.2: Proposed border fence Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence system Section 8.6: Fence alternatives

pad is nie;

AFFECTED PARTIES	AFFECTED PARTIES										
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.				
					 3. Voetganger oorgange op strategise plekke; 4. Lesotho polisie moet betrek word om vandalisering van heining te beperk. Groete C. J. (Bees) van Blerk Rendezvous 						
SIMON MOFOKENG kmofokeng@daiken-ec.co.za	MOMBASA	419	0								
STEVEN PAUL OLIVER Heather.gateway@gmail.com	KROMDRAAI	106	0								
RICHARD RIX richardr@eclipseholdings.co.za	TUINPLAATS	140	O (RE)	2015/11/20	COMMENT ON DRAWING (FARM TUINPLAATS NO.140): Provide a timeline for environmental study, construction of road, fence. Provide a list of government departments responsible for project. Advise as to the clearing of alien invasive flora. Who will maintan the fence and road after construction? Please provide specifications for the fence.	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. The geometric layout of the farm was sent on the 02/12/2015. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined.	Government Departments Section 1: Introduction Invasive flora clearing Section 12.1.3: Invasive plant species Section 20.1.7: Alien invasive plants Section 21.3.1: Alien and Invasive plant management plan Appendix E1: Alien invasive plant management plan Road maintenance				

AFFECTED PARTIES										
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.			
					 Please send me a copy of farm map. Gate required at around section 40. Will the general public be allowed access to the road? 		Fence Specifications Section 5.2: Proposed border fence Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence reserve Section 8.6: Fence alternatives			
THABO FRANK RAMOHAPI	MOOIDAM	293	0							
CJ VAN HEERDEN	ERFDEEL	295	2							
THABO FRANK RAMOHAPI	ERFDEEL	295	0							
GAUTA JOHANNES MOFOKENG	VREUGDE	296	0							
JOHAN SCHEEPERS	DANKBAAR	294	1							
PIETER EDUARD KRUGER RUDIE KRUGER rudiekruger5@gmail.com	JOEL MOLLAPP	10	0	2015/11/04	COMMENTS ON EMAIL: Aangeheg is die kontrak vir die magtiging vir bou van grenspad asook verskillende aktiwiteite wat op grond sal plaasvind. Daar is ook moontlike leengroewe identifiseer op my eiendom. Ek is die nuwe eienaar van die plaas Joel Mollapp, Fouriesburg distrik. Ek het alle inligting op kontrak ingevul en als, kyk net daardeur of als reg is so. Het die kontrak	Dear Mr Kruger We herewith confirm receipt of your correspondence dated 4 November 2015 forwarded to us by electronic mail. We confirm having registered you as an interested and affected party in respect of the Proposed Realignment, Design and Construction of the Free State/Lesotho Border Road project. The contents of your correspondence have been	Borrow Pits Section 5.8: Proposed borrow pits Appendix C: Borrow Pit Investigation Access Roads Section 5.7: Access Roads Gates Section 5.3: Proposed gates and cattle grids			

LANDOWNER/S FARM I	NAME FARM		1			AFFECTED PARTIES											
	NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.											
			2015/11/18	oral geteken waar ek moes glo ek. Sal baie graag op hoogte gehou wil word van alle verwikkelinge met die projek. My email is rudiekruger5@gmail.com COMMENTS ON REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Aktiwiteite wat insluit leengroewe is op die eiendom identifieseer. Issues/Concerns: Die eiendom grens 7 km aan Lesotho. Neem aan dat toegang ook deur die plaas gaan loop. Ek voel dat alle boere gekompenseer word. Veral die wat leengroewe en toegangspaaie op hulle eiendom gaan he, hulle moet daarvoor verged word. Alle ontwikkeling kan nie sonder vergoedong aan betroue eienaars plaasvind nie. Daar is ook moontlike leengroewe identifiseer op my eiendom.	noted and will be placed on record for consideration of these important matters, as part of the environmental assessment and authorisation process, as outlined in the Background Information Document made available to you.												

AFFECTED PARTIES											
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.				
				2015/12/02	COMMENT ON DRAWING (FARM JOEL MOLLAPP NO.10 PORTION 0): Illegal grazing on farm. Access to grazing are through a gate at section 250. Gate required at section 2000. Access routes will go over farm, farmers that will be affected by access routes and borrow pits should be compensated. Everything looks fine to me. My only concern that I have is about the gates that I requested to be put into the fence. How will it be locked and who will have access to use the gates besides me, the owner of the farm? How will the right of access and passage be controlled, or am I the only one that will have keys/usage of this gates?	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined.					

AFFECTED PARTIES										
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.			
LINDA DIEROFF	JOEL MOLLAPP	10	1							
DIRK JACOBS FOURIES maryna@ljlandgoed.co.za JOHANNES PETRUS JORDAAN hj@jakkalsdraai.co.za	LANGKLOOF SCHEEPERU	34 12	0 0	2015/11/20	COMMENT ON DRAWING (FARM LANGKLOOF NO.34): • Mountainous road destroyed. • No one farms on langkloof and scheeperu. Cattle theft is common, farmers left because of cattle theft. De villiers drift not next to river (joel mollapp between). grazing theft and burn farms. any structures will be stolen. • Old alignment preferred. • Support Route for Regular/Daily Patrols.	Noted. Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. The primary road is moved closer to the river. The old alignment increases the length of the road significantly and fall under the floodline.	Mountainous road destruction Section 8.3.2: Avoiding steep inclines. Section 22: Project conclusion and way forward. Cattle theft and security Section 7.1: Need for proposed project.			
DERMOT O'BRIEN dermot@camelroc.co.za	THE POPLARS	199	0	2015/10/23	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Security Interest and/or concerns: Require increased security along the border	Dear Dermot Thank you for registering as an interested and affected party. Your information will be updated on the Interested and Affected party database and	Fence Section 5.2: Proposed border fence. Noise Section 8.3.2: Avoiding farm land/homesteads			

AFFECTED PARTIES	AFFECTED PARTIES										
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.				
					Prevention of illegal livestock and citizens crossing the border Construction work must not cause any disruption/excessive noise etc. to the business of camelroc geust farm. COMMENT ON DRAWING (FARM THE POPLARS NO.199): Road to be used by security forces only, not open to public. sandf patrols must be effective. Fence must be maintained. SEND PDF FILE OF PHOTOS.	you will be informed about the progress of the project. Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. The geometric layout of the farm was sent on the 02/12/2015.					
GEORGE ROLAND SMITH george@wyndford.co.za LINDA KAY SMITH	CALEDONSPOORT CALEDONSPOORT CALEDONSPOORT	190 190 190	1 8 4	2015/11/18	COMMENT ON DRAWING (FARM CALEDONSPOORT NO.190): The gate under existing bridge is a security risk and needs to be closed 24/7. I request that the section between 0-100 be permanently closed and access to the rest of the road be gained by coming through the front gate of	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. The section between chainage 0 - 100 will not be closed. The primary road will go underneath the existing bridge.					

AFFECTED PARTIES	AFFECTED PARTIES											
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.					
					Wyndford Holiday farm for police and army. The existing blue road from my side is already accessible and I would be opposed to moving it further into my property i.e. red line							
DENYSE FAITH FOGG Denysefogg@yahoo.com DEVLIN MICHAEL MICHAEL JOHN FOGG Mikefogg47@yahoo.com	BESTERSVALLEI	186	0	2015/12/15	Kindly note that we require to participate in any public particicpation process and wish to be notified of opportunities to comment on the proposed Free State/Lesoth border road as we are one of the affected farms.	Dear Mr Fogg Can you kindly fill out the I&AP registration form on the last two pages of the attached Background Information Document and Return to us, or alternatively provide us with your details as per the attached. Regards						
				2015/11/10	COMMENTS IN EMAIL We are an affected party and request registration as such and due participation in the process. We only arrived today to register and rely on your reasonableness.							
BOBBY ALEXANDER ARMOUR MICHAEL ERNEST ARMOUR louw@jerichorehab.co.za barmour@worldonline.co.za	SLABBERTSWAG	120	1	2015/11/20	COMMENT ON DRAWING (FARM SLABBERTSWAG NO.120 PORTION 1): • The border fence is completely non-existant, steel droppers and fence	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised	Fence Section 5.2: Proposed border fence					

AFFECTED PARTIES	AFFECTED PARTIES											
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.					
					lines have ben removed, cut and broken. Fences being stolen. proposed fence will not be feasible, if not properly patrolled. require patrolling by army. Illegal grazing Cattle must be impounded, sold for auction. Gate required for section 500.	by interested and affected parties. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined.	Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence Section 8.6: Fence Alternatives Gates Section 5.3: Proposed gates and cattle grids					
SHIRLEY VENTER LOUW DE BEER (STAFF MEMBER) louw@jerichorehab.co.za	SLABBERTSWAG SLABBERTSWAG	120 120	2 0	2015/11/20	COMMENT ON DRAWING (FARM SLABBERTSWAG NO.120 PORTION 2): Clients on our farm have been harassed numerous times from people across the border, being thrown with stones and even chased by hunting dogs.	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties.						
J SCHEEPERS mokena@mweb.co.za	KILLARNEY	181	0	2015/11/20	COMMENT ON DRAWING (FARM KILLARNEY NO.181): I do not agree with the proposed fence. Theft of cattle/game at section 100. Sand mining north-east of farm. Gravel material at the koppie (centre of map). Illegal grazing.	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined.	Borrow Pits Section 5.8: Proposed borrow pits Appendix C: Borrow Pit investigation.					

AFFECTED PA	ARTIES
-------------	--------

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.					
					Gate required at section 2610 (route starting from section 2610 used for car theft).							
KOBUS SWANEPOEL	CATJASBERG	175	1									
kobus.swanepoel@vodamail.co	CATJASBERG	175	2									
<u>.za</u>	CATJASBERG	186	0									
PELIET TRUST HARRISON GILL NELSON bloukruin@telkomsa.net	DON SIDE CALEDONSDRIFT RIVERLAND RIVERLAND CALEDONSDRAAI	109 110 935 941 942	0 0 0 0	2015/11/04	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Farming on farm Donside.	Dear Mr Scheepers We herewith confirm receipt of your correspondence dated 28 October 2015 forwarded to us by facsimile. We confirm having registered you as an interested and affected party in respect of the Proposed Realignment, Design and Construction of the Free State/Lesotho Border Road project.	Section 20.1.6: Agricultural potential land					
ROELOFSRUST FARMING TRUST reokabeljou@gmail.com	ROELOFSRUST	564	0									
MARIONIC EIENDOM TRUST Plaas grootpoort, district schweizer reneke	VALUTA	567	0									
GILLIE SCHEEPERS P O Box 152, Fouriesburg, 9725	KLIPFONTEIN	562	0									

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
ANNE-MARIE COETZEE P O Box 218, Ficksburg, 9730 HENDRIK STEPHANUS JOHANNES COETZEE P O Box 218, Ficksburg, 9730	CALEDONSDRAAI	305	0	2015/11/20	COMMENT ON DRAWING (FARM CALEDONSDRAAI 305): I Do not agree with primary route, the existing route next to the river should be used I agree with the upgrade of the road, but do not agree with the fence system. Will be loss of money due to regular theft. Illegal grazing, fence theft and arson. Mitigation of theft by manageing property well. Problem areas at section 1500. Engineer to accompany landowner to the site, in order to show problem areas. To identify water pumps, cattle to reach river and identify locations of gates required.	The primary route is realigned to the existing route closer to the river. Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. Noted, necessary precautions will be taken.	Fence Section 5.2: Proposed border fence Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence reserve. Section 8.6: Fence alternatives
SALOMON HERCULES FRANCOIS DE JAGER saal@pilog.co.za	RIVER VIEW	654	0				
JACOBUS ESAIAS RAUBENHEIMER koos.r@raubex.com	STROOMZAMENL OOP	943	0				

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
CATHARINE MCBRIDE VAN DER MERWE	STROOMZAMENL OOP	114	0 (RE)				
snyman154@gmail.com	TUSSENIN	709	1				
MICHAEL CHARLES MYERS mikem@sandstone.co.za	TUSSENIN KEEROM OP-DIE-RIVIER ANNEX DIEPKLOOF GROOTDRAAI	709 885 621 711 609 116	0 (RE) 0 0 0 0 0	2015/10/20	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Sandstone Estates Farms border Lesotho. COMMENT ON DRAWING		
	TRUGDRAAI DRAKENSTEIN PANDORA	710 608 939	0 0 0	2016/07/07	(FARM KEEROM NO.885) Illegal grazing on farm Keerom COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM GROOTDRAAI NO. 710): Illegal grazing COMMENTS ON ACCESS ROAD TO DRAKENSTEIN: Dear Sancha, Thank you for your e-mail, Is there an intention to use this road to access the border road? Regards, Michael C. Myers	Good day Mike Please find herewith a Road Concept Map for Drakenstein. The Farm Drakenstein start between chainage 800 and 900 as indicated on the map and stops at chainage 1700.	
				2016/07/11	Dear Sancha, Thank you for your e-mail and for all the information to date. Now that I see the map it	Is it on the Farm Boschfontein where the road cuts across arable land? I can also forward you the map where this occurs	

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
				2016/07/13	clarifies why there this road is included as it is currently being used as a general access road to a number of farms. We would very much like to see the road concept map could you please obtain a copy for us. I also note that the border road cuts across arable lands how is this dealt with in terms of hectares lost for planting? I look forward to hearing from you. Kind regards, Michael C. Myers COMMENTS ON ACCESS ROAD TO GROOTDRAAI: Dear Tian, As requested, attached are the maps for the border road on the Grootdraai section, we call this land the river land 1, on our Farm maps this land falls under Hoekfontein, land number 10 (77.38 hectares). If you look at the proposed route for the road the road will actually run in the lands, as these lands run right up to the edge of the river, in some areas	and if you can please provide written comments as to which section of the road you are concerned about. You can either print the specific map and write your concerns or you can refer to a specific map and indicate your concerns by referring to the chainage points indicated on the map. We try to stay along the current "road" as far as possible and only deviate where it is impossible to build a road from a civil and environmental point of view.	

AFFECTED PARTIES	AFFECTED PARTIES											
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.					
					where there is enough space between the land edge and the river to accommodate the road and remanence of the old border road is still visible, but if you look at the attached maps it appears that the plan is to run the road in the land or on the edge of the land. I think the reason for doing this is that you will not have to rebuild the old river road as this is completely over grown in some areas and in others washed away. On this subject we would like to be involved in the cutting of trees on our farms so this is done in a controlled manner. I note that you will be making use of the road we use past our Diepkloof house down to the river as a quick access road, this would be beneficial to us as we constantly do repairs to the road prior to planting or harvesting season, we should however like to see the road widened as this would allow us to get our big truck, big planter and tractors to the river and back safely.							

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					Also see my e-mail re the other arable lands issues. Regards, Michael C. Myers		
CHARLES BARRETT MORGAN BARRETT morgan@globalfruit.co.uk	KROMDRAAI BOSCHFONTEIN BOSCHFONTEIN	118 934 934	0 1 0	2015/11/19	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM (BOSCHFONTEIN NO. 934): Main area of interest: I don't want strangers on my farm. Interest and/or concerns: The whole project is a waste on government money	Dear Mr Barrett We herewith confirm receipt of your correspondence dated 5 November 2015 forwarded to us by electronic mail. We confirm having registered you as an interested and affected party in respect of the Proposed Realignment, Design and Construction of the Free State/Lesotho Border Road project.	Fence Section 5.2: Proposed border fence Section 5.3: Proposed gates and cattle grids Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence system Section 5.5: Proposed road and fence reserve.
					COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM KROMDRAAI NO.118) From 0-500, 700-1000 move out of cultivated land i.e. closer to the river. From 2500-2900 move to original road sight. From 4800-5204 move out of cultivated land. i.e. closer to the river.	The road is moved out of the cultivated land i.e. closer to the river. The road is moved to the existing road position. The road is moved out of the cultivated land i.e. closer to the river as far as possible without	

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					 Mutual trust and neighbourliness with adjacent lesotho residents will be compromised. farming land will be affected. If access to road is uncontrolled, it will lead to an increase in theft across the border. Double fencing will create the assumption that border has be 'shifted' and lesotho residents can graze between river and border road fence If fences will prevent the movement of humans, they will be equally stock-proof. in our experience, very often fences get stolen. Double fencing will prevent livestock grazing along the river. Instead of border fence, state should make more effective use of crime intelligence and employ well trained units to effectively control cross-border crime. 	going onto the embankment and creating big fill values. Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties.	

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM BOSCHFONTEIN NO.934 PORTION 01): From 0-500, 700-1000 move out of cultivated land i.e. closer to the river	The primary alignment is on the existing road. moving the road closer to the river will move the road onto the embankment and result in higher fill values.	
					COMMENTS ON DRAWING (BOSCHFONTEIN NO.934 PORTION 0) • From 0-500, 700-1000 move out of cultivated land i.e. closer to the river.	The primary alignment is on the existing road. moving the road closer to the river will move the road onto the embankment and result in higher fill values.	
					COMMENTS ATTACHED IN APPENDIX D7 Dear Sir		
					Please see the attached Comments, Interests, Concerns and Observations concerning the abovementioned Project.		
					The attached is signed by Charles Barrett (owner of Kromdraai), and Essex Barrett, my father (owner of Boschfontein). The comments apply equally to North End owned by Barry le Roux but leased by me. (Morgan Barrett).		

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE
					Regards		INCORPORATED.
					Morgan Barret		
VERONICA PARK	PIET RETIEF	642	0				
mikem@sandstone.co.za	FICKSBURGS DORP GRONDEN	75	23				
SETSOTO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY Manager@setsoto.co.za	FICKSBURGS DORP GRONDEN	75	0				
	FICKSBURGS DORP GRONDEN	75	77				
ARTHUR BARRIE LE ROUX <u>BarrieleRoux@gmail.com</u>	FICKSBURGS DORP GRONDEN	75	18	2015/11/05	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM (FICKSBURGS DORP GRONDEN NO. 75 PORTION 18): Main area of interest: Road and possible borrow pit. Interest and/or concerns: Biggest concern is fast access to illegal border criminal activity and that the expensive fencing will be stolen — as with the previous fencing and ineffective patrolling.	Dear Mr Le Roux We herewith confirm receipt of your correspondence dated 5 November 2015 forwarded to us by electronic mail. We confirm having registered you as an interested and affected party in respect of the Proposed Realignment, Design and Construction of the Free State/Lesotho Border Road project.	Borrow Pits Section 5.8: Proposed borrow pits Appendix C: Borrow pit investigation Access to border Section 5.2: Proposed border fence. Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence Section 8.6: Fence alternatives
				2015/11/19	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM BOSCHFONTEIN NO. 75 PORTION 18): 1400 to 2300 move out of cultivated land.	The road is moved out of the cultivated land and onto the existing road.	

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					 Possible borrow pit on farm. Fence will be stolen as with previous fences. Fast access for illegal criminal activity. 	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties.	
BARRY WOLMARANS Barry.wolmarans@vodacom.co .za Julie.wolmarans@vodacom.co. za	LYONS RUST EBENEEZER	507 816	0 0	2016/01/29	COMMENTS RECEIVED IN EMAIL We have 2 adjacent farms on the border, just outside ficksburg towards clocolan. Lions REst and Ebeneezer. We battle with our horses and sheep being stolen, illegal grazing and arson from Lesotho nearly on a daily basis and would really like to see this project get underway. Kind regards Douglas McDonald	Dear Douglas, We herewith confirm having registered you as an interested and affected party in respect of the proposed Realignment, Design and Construction of the Free State/Lesotho Border Road project with the following contact details: We plan to make available the Scoping Report and Plan of Study for EIA soon (approximately within the month). You, as a registered Interested and Affected Party, will automatically be notified of the opportunity to comment on the reports and plans made available for public review. Your participation is highly appreciated. Kind Regards,	

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
						Gerhard Schoeman	
DENTON HENRY OSLER denton@denbi.com	DOUGLAS DALE DOUGLAS DALE HOPE VALLEY PASPALUM	509 509 235 707	0 1 0 0	2016/06/06	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM PASPALUM 707, DOUGLAS DALE 509, HOPE VALLEY 235): Hi No comments, border road is correct.		
JACK WILLEM LYON P.O. Box 320, Ficksburg, 9730	LAGERSDRIFT LAGERSDRIFT A LAGERSDRIFT "A" LAGERSDRIFT B	28 913 913 923	0 0 (RE) 1 0		TELEPHONIC COMMENTS: ONLY AFRIKAANS Maintains border road himself and he built damn wall that should not be altered. Stressed that specialists should come see him.		
SANDRA HIBBERT sandrahibbert@yahoo.com	SWEETVALLEY	757	0				
NATIONAL GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA Private Bag X65, Pretoria, 0001	RIVIERA WELTEVREDE ZENOBIA	759 761 858	0 0 0				
BRUCE WILLIAM HAWARD STEVENS brucestevensza@gmail.com	CALEDON TOGVERLEE	753 754	0 0				
R.H. RONALD ronstoplay@gmail.com	SCHUTTES DRAAI SOUTH	768	0	2015/10/19	COMMENTS RECEIVED IN EMAIL	Dear Mr Stevens We herewith confirm receipt of your correspondence dated 19	River banks

LANDOWNER/S FARM NAME FARM NO. PORTION DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED EAP'S RESPONSE OF THE COMMENTS RECEIVED	
	INCORPORATED.
SCHUTTESDRAAI 356 0 ILPSPRUIT 341 0 Serious objection to any tampering with the river banks of the Caledon river to make a border road. I have farmed on this border for over 50 years and nothing works better than good relations with our Lesotho citizens. 1. Cost — we can't even keep the roads we have in good repair — can we get assurance that these will be kept in good working order before more money is wasted. 2. A strip of 30 m along my border will have serious economic implications to my farming operations. A one-time compensation will never cover the taking of this selected piece of ground. 3. I draw water from the Caledon river in various places and it will affect these. 4. I have a borehole in this strip that supplies my whole farm.	undertaken Section 20.1: Negative impacts on the environment. Section 22: Project conclusion and way forward. Section 21.3.9: Geotechnical impact assessment Roads Section 7.1: Need for proposed activity. Cattle and watering Section 5.3: Proposed gates and cattle grids. Traffic Section 5.7: Access Roads

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					 Fences along the border get stolen as has been proved in the past – there is almost nothing left of the last fence. How will this be prevented? The increase traffic on the border will affect both the wild animal and bird life in the area. When the last border road was repaired it caused erosion on the banks. How will the public be kept off this road? Will we be compensated for this proposed road at rates for irrigable land? At times our cattle drink water from the Caledon river – how will the road and fence allow for this? Up to now border patrol by vehicle have proved useless – the vehicles can be heard from miles away. Drones to patrol would be more effective and cheaper to operate and save all the economic and environmental effects of 		

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
				2016/08/08	Regard RH Stevens I am the owner of these farms and have already voiced my objections to any such road. Regards, RH Stevens		
BISMARCK FICK bismarckfick@icloud.com	ENSLIN PIETERSDAL GUNTON ZWAGERSHOEK WATERVAL SOMERSET	417 481 480 27 6 241	0 0 4 0 (Re) 0	2015/11/19	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM ENSLIN NO.417): Gate and 6 or 7 strand cable wires required at section 50. COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM PIETERSDAL 481): Existing cable along river and existing veldspan/bonops. propose a six-stranded cable fence and no wooden poles (only train/rail pole with cement). Section 610 requires a gate COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM ZWAGERSHOEK NO.27):	Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined; Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined. Position of pump station and pipes noted. gates will be provided to the pump station.	Gates Section 5.2: Proposed border fence Section 5.3: Proposed gates and cattle grids

AFFECTED PARTIES	AFFECTED PARTIES											
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.					
					 Require a gate at section 120 Pump station and pipes at section 120 COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM WATERVAL 6): Gate required at section 0. Pump station & pipes at 400. gate required at section 600. Access/opening for pathway to and from lesotho. 	Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined. No changes made at chainage 400, the road is on an existing road. gate will be provided to access the pump station. Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties.						
CATHARINA MAGDALENA VILJOEN vanaardsdraai@gmail.com P O Box 209, Clocolan, 9735	VAN AARDTS DRAAI	199	0	16 - 20 Nov 2015	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM VAN AARDTS DRAAI 199): From 200-400: Move road between trees (closer to river). Gate by 200, 400, between 700-800, 2500, 3400, 3666 and access to the river at 2850 (path exists). Six (6)-strand cable (7mm steel) to make it more difficult to steal. Between 600 – 700 pump house. Road must take into	 The suggestion by the farmer was evaluated and the decision was made not to move the primary alignment. the suggestion result in high fill values. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined; The road is moved away from the pump station with adequate space 						

AFFECTED PARTIES	AFFECTED PARTIES										
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.				
					account pipes and a gate must be provided for access to the pipes. Between 900 – 1100: move out of cultivated land. Between 1300 – 2800: Move road out of cultivated land into riparian zone (the river never comes up to 1:100 year floodline). Light way to prevent flooding. 2800 - 3400 Move away from water hub closer to river Gate for access to the river at 2850 (existing path)	between the road and the pump station to allow for the fence. gate will be provided to access the pump station. The road is not moved out of the cultivated land due to the limited space available for the fences between the edge of the road and the embankment.					
HELEN MARIE BOTHA DUTOIT megoos@ovk.co.za beertjie@ntelecom.co.za	BLUMENAU BOLITHO LEONARD	75 353 264	0 0 0	2015/11/06	Comments in Registration Form: Main area of interest: Road will go through the farm. Concerns/issues: Road with a reserve wider than 30 metres is too wide. COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM BLUMENAU NO.75): Road will go over farm. avoid cultivated land where possible.	The road is moved out of the cultivated land as far as possible without creating big fill values. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined;	Reserves Section 4: Listed activities to be authorised in terms of NEMA Section 5.5: Proposed road and fence reserve. Gates Section 5.3: Proposed gates and cattle grids				

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					 Email indications of gates proposed to river. Road reserve shouldn't be more than 30m. 	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties.	
					COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM BOLITHO NO.353):		
					 Road will go over farm. Avoid cultivated land where possible. 		
					Email indications of gates proposed to river.		
					Road reserve shouldn't be more than 30m.		
					COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM LEONARD 264):		
					 Road will go over farm. avoid cultivated land where possible. 		
					Email indications of gates proposed to river.		
					Road reserve shouldn't be more than 30m.		
FRANCOIS PIETERSE <u>vpieterse@vodamail.co.za</u>	GROOT SKUUR CALEDONSDRAAI	367 21	0	2015/11/18	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM GROOT SKUUR NO.367):	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised	Fence Section 5.2: Proposed border fence

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					 Disagree with proposed project Gates where existing gates are, at section 1741 and 1365 Culverts for water pipes and electricity cables at section 1455 and water outlet at section 1430 Use 6x7mm steel cables to keep out livestock. Gates on fence should lead to pumps in river 	by interested and affected parties. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined. Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties.	Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence system Gates Section 5.3: Proposed gates and cattle grids Project need and desirability Section 7: Motivation for the need and desirability
					COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM CALEDONSDRAAI NO.21): • Culvert at 390. a culvert should be placed at 250. suggest culverts as indicated on map. • Gate at 1130 and gate at 375 for access to river. Steel cables should be used for the fence (6x7 steel cables). Fence should be made of material that can not be easily stolen gates at 1852 as indicated. • Difficult terrain between 960 and 1050;	Culverts placed at relevant positions on farm. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined. Noted, necessary precautions will be taken. Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties.	

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					Road is unnecessary and a waste of money;		
BANELE SAMUEL MBIZA Twin Park, No 96, 2nd Avenue, Kew, Johannesburg, 2001	TANDJIESBERG	1	0				
PETRUS DU PLESSIS dirkdp@ovk.co.za Mjoubert@makoadi.co.za	AURORA SANDFORD SANDHURST CALEDONIA	329 245 405 427	0 0 0	2015/11/18	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (AURORA 329): 300 - 600 move road closer to river in between trees. Move road from 1700 - 2600 Gate should be provided at 0 and between 800 - 900 to allow access to river. Gate should be provided at 2638 between trees.	The road is not moving into the trees. the road can not be moved into the 1:20 year floodline. The chainage 1700 -2300 the road is moved to the edge line of the trees and not in between the trees. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined.	
					COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM SANDFORD NO.245 PORTION 0): • Email copies of drawings to Mjoubert@makoadi.co.za	The geometric layout of the farm as requested was sent on the 03/12/2015.	

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
Bernardamm@gmail.com	ALFA ALPHA OMEGA RIVER LOT A RIVER LOT A	382 4 1078 266 440 441	0 1 0 0 0 0	2015/11/18	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM ALFA NO.382 Big waste of public money with no security benefits at all. the route above is impractical; it will have to be rerouted. When the existing road was patrolled daily by the previous constituted army, who were well resourced. it had no security benefits at all. the road is only of benefit to criminals who will have unlimited access to the border. very big environmental impact on endangered bald ibis habitat close to the dam. Between 400 and 600; pump station, gates and pipelines. between 1100 and 1200; pump station, gates and pipelines. COMMENTS ON DRAWING (OMEGA NO.266): Gate required at section 1360. gate required at 2300 and 2700. gate required at section 3775.	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. Position of pump stations and pipes are noted. gates will be provided to the pump stations. Gates required - will be addressed when the position of the gates are determined. The primary route is moved to the existing road as proposed by	Project need and desirability Section 7: Motivation for the need and desirability Pumps Section 8.3: Farm infrastructure Section 20.1.16: Infratructure and services Bald Ibis Section 13.1: Field surveys

LANDON/NED/C	E4 D4 4 1 1 1 1 1		DODE: O.	5.4==	1001150 041050	TARK DESPONSE TO COMPANY	0.02.01 AND 2.2.02.
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					Prefer primary route, but the route should follow the route as proposed.	the farmer. After the changes the primary route and the alternative route is swapped around.	
BADUZA FAMILY TRUST DON TSEMBEYI Street Sterkspruit, Bloenfontein, 9301	ВЕТА	377	0				
BAYBAYI JAMES HLONGWANE P O Box 875, Ladybrand, 9745	RONDEBERG	112	0				
SUNMARK FARMS PTY LTD GARTH ALAN COETSER P O Box 1858, NorthCliff, 2115 CRADDOCK COESTER P O Box 1757, Northcliff, 2115	SAAMWERK	856	0				
KOU DANIEL LEPHOTO 084 790 8575 00266 588 55055	VOORENTOE	857	0				
DIRK POSTMA DU PLESSIS hernusj@ovk.co.za dirkdp@ovk.co.za	MELROSE MELROSE	38 38	0 (RE) 2	2015/11/03	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Ons belang is daarin gelee dat die Maatskappy die geregestreerde eienaar is van die eiendom waarop die voorgestelde aktiwiteit beplan word end at dit inbreek kan maak op die uitoefening van ons		Borrow Pits Section 5.8: Proposed borrow pits Appendic C: Borrow Pit investigation Servitudes Section 4: Listed activities to be authorised in terms of NEMA

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					regte as eienaar van die eiendom. Ons verneem graag of daar nie bestaande leengroewe in die onmiddelike omgewing beskikbaar is wat aangewend kan word nie? Indien geen bestaande leengroewe beskikbaar is nie op welke basis die plasing van die leengroef bepaal is aangesien dit volgens die kaart deur u voorsien 'n redelike afstand van die grenspad gelee is. Ons het ook tans 'n huurder op die eiendom en moet sy regte ook in ag geneem word. COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM MELROSE NO.38 PORTION 0): • What will be the proposed	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties. The geometric layout of the farm as requested was sent on the 03/12/2015.	INCORPORATED.
					servitude area for upgrading the road? What will the compensation be for servitudes? • We kindly request maps that indicate the planned road with respect to the existing road. We kindly request maps of all potential borrow pits		

LANDOWNED/S	FADRA NASAF	FADDA	DODTION	DATE	ICCLUSE BAICED	FAR's DECRONCE TO ICCUES AS	CECTION AND DADACDASI
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					which may be established around Melrose 38 portion 0. What will be the compensation for the use of these borrow pits? We reserve permission for the border until the above mentioned has been made available to us. We also request the design alternatives banner.		
GIDEON JACOBUS PHILLIPPUS VAN ZYL ladyprim@telkomsa.net	L'ESPERANCE	194	0				
GANSVLEI TRUST P O Box 272, Kroonstad, 9500 40 Oranje Street, Kroonstad, 9500	L'ESPERANCE	194	1				
NICOLETTE PIETERSE P O Box 246, Ladybrand, 9745 Klaradynnlaan 57, Pellissier, 9301	DE RUS CATHCART'S DRIFT	50	0				
MANTSOPA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY MUNICIPAL MANAGER selby@mantsopa.co.za	GOEDE MOED	1068	0		Good day, May you please provide more details on the subject or your contact details	Good Day Tsepo Attached please find a notification letter and a background information document that provides	

AFFECTED PARTIES	AFFECTED PARTIES											
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.					
Acting Building Control and Town Planning Officer tsepos@mantsopa.co.za						information on the Proposed Realignment, Design and Construction of the Free State/Lesotho Border Road. Please do not hesitate to contact us should you require further information.						
COWSON NABOTHE SEPOBI manthubane.kao@standardba nk.co.za seipobi.t@gmail.com mskkao1@gmail.com	PLEASANT VIEW	107	0	2016/07/07	COMMENTS IN EMAIL Good afternoon, Thank you very much for the updates, we will look into the layouts to provide feedback as soon as possible as we are looking forward to a business relationship with you. Kindly assist us with the detailed business proposal as it will help us have filled information for the valuable comments and inputs that will help ensure the success of this project at Pleasant View Farm. Kind regards Segomotso Seipobi – Kao COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: This activity will help to eradicate							

ATTECTED TARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					and the risk of foot and mouth from Lesotho to RSA will be rduced. <u>Concerns/issues</u> : We have no objections regarding this process to proceed at Pleasant View farm as the location has the potential to be a tourism service orientated area due to unique beautiful scenery of Maseru.		
NEW HORIZON BUSINESS TRUST	MARIENDALE TERTIA	40 739	1 1				
P O Box 30371, Pellissier, Bloemfontein, 9322	TUNIS	635	0				
57 Klaradyn Avenue, Pellissier, Bloemfontein, 9322	MIDDELDEEL ERFPACHT	634 1067	0				
MANTSOPA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY selby@mantsopa.co.za	GENOA	413	0				
TANDEM TRUST P O Box 26, Ladybrand, 9745	PLATBERGSPUNT	304	1				
TAHLO CHURCHILL MOFOLO P O Box 13038, Noordstad, 9302	PLATBERGSPUNT	304	0				
HANS HUBERT FISCHER 50 of Houtbosch, House 212, Georger, 6529	DRIEKOP	305	0				
GIDEON VAN ZYL	EENSGEVONDEN	14	0				

AITECIED TAITIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
ladyprim@telkomsa.net							
DRIEK MORKEL milenmorkel@gmail.com	FAIR VIEW	256	0				
ROBERT BORNAY P O Box 7461, Maseru, 100	RIVERSIDE	927	0				
P O Box 7461, Maseru, 100							
PIERRE DES ORMEAUX							
P O Box 112, Ladybrand, 9745							
COR VAN HAASTEREN							
P O Box 7461, Maseru, 100							
MILES GERALD BAXTER	PLATBERGS DRIFT	926	0				
CHRISTOFFEL HENDRIK BOSHOFF	ANNEX						
MICHAEL MARTIN JAHNIG							
P O Box 215, Umhlanga Rocks, 4320							
MARIA MAGDALENA	MOORDKOP	215	0				
ANDERSON	MOORDKOP	215	1				
Liebenberrgstraat 19, Fichardt Park, Bloemfontein, 9301							
NADIA BEHARIE	HELDEMOED	82	0				
beharienadia@gmail.com							
MARCELINO CONCALVES VICENTE	HELDEMOED	82	1				
P O Box 923, Ladybrand, 9745							

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
HEINZ OTTO ERICH FIEBIG P O Box 314, Ladybrand, 9745 JEFFREY COLIN PITCHERS P O Box 314, Ladybrand, 9745	BANKIES	11	0				
HEINZ OTTO ERICH FIEBIG P O Box 314, Ladybrand, 9745 JEFFREY COLIN PITCHERS P O Box 314, Ladybrand, 9745	MOOIE PLAATS	26	0				
LEON ANDRE BOSCH P O Box 409, Ladybrand, 9745	BANKIES WELKOM	11 1049	2 0 (Re)				
BOOYSEN & BOSCH CC P O Box 361, Ladybrand, 9745	CALEDONS-DRAAI	22	0				
PHILIPPUS RUDOLPH BOTHA P O Box 308, Ladybrand, 9745	OLIVIERS-RUST OLIVIERS-RUST AANDENKENDE	981 981 982	0 1 0				
J.J.P. COETZER J.S. COETZER cobuscoetzer@yahoo.com	FAIRFIELD	404	0	2015/11/18	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM FAIRFIELD NO.404): Stream at section 1900 floods frequently. It does not have any stornmwater measures. Site inspection required Proposed that the primary road be changed in a straight line starting from the start of section 1200 and tie in at section 2100.	The crossing conditions poor at chainage 1900 and need to be evaluated. The primary road is changed as suggested by the farmer. the stormwater structure required will be evaluated.	•

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					A bridge will be required at section 1200		
NICOLENE FOURIE Johan143@absamail.co.za KarinLoesch@mweb.co.za	SCAPEGOATS REST	114	0	2015/11/09	COMMENTS IN EMAIL Goeie dag Roelien du Plessis Ek verwys na julle skrywe wat ek ontvang en wil graag die volgende onder u aandag bring dat mev Saaiman oorlede is die 3 Des 2009 en ek haar dogter is. Ek weet nie wat staan my nou te doen nie en wil graag julle te hulp wees. As u dalk met n antwoord kan voorsien en ook waar julle die inligting ontvang het sodat ek hulle ook inkennis kan stel. Skakel my gerus vir vedere navrae Baie dankie		
ANDRIES BESTER P. O. Box 574, Ladybrand, 9745	ALTONA	3	0	2015/11/18	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (ALTONA NO. 3): • Propose that the alternative route be constructed and not the proposed. Route should be as close to the river as possible.	The alternative and the proposed road is changed as suggested by the farmer. the alternative road is not moved closer to the river. If the road is moved closer to the river the road will be on the embankment creating big fill values and the	

road will be under the 1:100 year floodline.

ATTECTED FARTIES												
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.					
CORNELIS BRINK P O Box 443, Ladybrand, 9745	MORIA	205	0									
NIEL FRASER farmerfraser@yahoo.com	WAIMARINO OLOT	406 43	0									
MARYKA VAN DER GRYP fwass1@mweb.co.za	VERDUN	977	O (RE)									
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LAND REFORM rowlen.ryan@drdlr.gov.za mpiti.nchapi@drdlr.gov.za	VERDUN SAXONY	977 410	1 0	2016/07/07	COMMENTS IN EMAIL Good Morning All It is trusted that you are doing well. I need to obtain clarity in respect of ownership. Are you going to request the registration of a servitude over the farms or do you need this portion of land to be transferred to a legal entity? Please advise me accordingly. Thanks Rowlen		Section 4: Listed activities to be authorised in terms of NEMA					
SIDNEY LEECH dondonwleech@lantic.net	DON DON	52	0	2015/10/20	Hi Rolien, I see that there is a borrow-pit listed on the Farm Don Don (Portion 0 of the Farm Don Don 52 – F) I do not see that there is a borrow-pit servitude on my Deed for the farm.	Dear Sidney We acknowledge receipt and thank you for your correspondence and enquiry dated 20 October 2015, in respect of the presence of a borrow pit on your farm. As part of the process of planning of the border patrol	Section 5.8: Proposed borrow pits Appendic C: Borrow Pit investigation					

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM	PORTION	DATE	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH
		NO.		COMMENTS RECEIVED		MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					Could you please provide more info please? Regards, Sidney	road, potential sites for the sourcing of suitable and sufficient materials required for the construction of the road have been identified that include the site that you are referring to in your correspondence. Please note that existing licenced borrow pits with sufficient suitable material will be targeted for use as a priority. In instances where these licenced borrow pits cannot provide suitable cost effective material, further alternative sources may need to be identified and investigated to determine suitability, for application for licencing, including the above site, in which instance the cooperation of the affected land owner is required. As indicated by yourself, it is acknowledged that the site indicated is not licenced. At this stage it has only been identified as a potential site requiring further investigation. Attached hereto please find correspondence and a form we	

AFFECTED F	PARTIES

AFFECTED PARTIES			•	•	-	-	
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
						and returned to us for further consideration. We trust that you will find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us should you require further clarification or information. Kind Regards Gerhard Schoeman	
PETRUS JACOBUS ROBERTS	ANNEX DON DON	969	0				
rucoroberts@gmail.com	CLEARWATER	18	0				
FRIEDRICH ALBERT LOESCH Plaas Fraaihoek, Hobhouse, 9740	SAXONY	410	1				
PALEGO JOHNSON TLELAI 072 614 4159 082 742 1353	SWEET HOME	669	0				
THEMBISA PLATA themplat@gmail.com	BEAUHILL	8	0	2015/11/18	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (BEAUHILL NO.8): No objections to alignment as is. Please kindly show me fence specifications asap.	Noted Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties.	Fence Section 5.2: Proposed border fence Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence system
MABELLE TRUST P O Box 536, Zastron, 995	MOOIHOEK	218	0				
MOSIE SESING	REDCLIFFE	218	0				

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
P.O. Box 985A, Botshabelo, 0780							
TEWIE WESSELS FAMILY TRUST	GLEN ALPHEN	74	1				
Private Bag X5, Suite 5, Hartenbos	GLEN ALPHEN	74	0				
P.O Box 1098, Hartenbos, 6520							
177 Aalwynsdal, Mossel Bay, 6500							
P O Box 1100, Hartenbos, 6520							
JACOBUS ROBERTS	GLEN ALPHEN	74	3				
RucoRoberts@gmail.com							
JOHAN ASKEVOLD assies@internext.co.za	ALPHEN	938	0	2015/11/01	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM:		
assies@iiiternext.co.za					Main area of interest: Security.		
					<u>Conserns/ issues:</u> I would suggest that horses are used for patroling - the army does not drive by the Border.		
					COMMENTS ON DRAWING (ALPHEN NO.938):		
					Road should be used strictly for patrolling purposes.		
TSWABOLE TRUST	KROONBULT	914	0 (RE)				
P O Box 5929, Botshabelo, 9781							
LOUIS	CLAREMONT	19	0				
P O Box 37, Hobhouse, 9740							
GERT SWIEGERS	ZAMENLOOP	215	0	2015/08/08	COMMENTS IN EMAIL:	Goeie dag Mr Gert Swart,	Borrow Pits

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
Gert@3sixtyconcrete.com ABRIE SWIEGERS Abrie@3sixtyconcrete.com				2015/11/17	Omdat ons al so lank uitkyk vir die beloofde pad sal ons graag wil: Meer inligting he van wat beplan word soos: Wanneer beplan julle die pad se bou Gaan pad op tender kom Gaan julle gruis uitkoop by boere ens Ek glo ons n geaffekteerde party is as: Boer en gebruiker van pad Daar moontlik gruis uit groef gehaal sal word Daar n nuwe bruggie oor Leeuwrivier gemaak moet word vir effektiwiteit van pad vir veiligheidsmagte ens So dus wil ons registreer asb: Byvoorbaat dankie Gert Swiegers COMMENTS ON DRAWING (ZAMENLOOP NO.215):	Dankie vir jou oproep, ons neem kennis van u registrasie as 'n geaffekteerde party en het dit so op ons lys van geaffekteerde partye aan getoon. Sien asseblief ons terugvoer op u vrae hieronder: Wanneer beplan julle die pad te bou - "Ongelukkig kan ek nie nou al die datum bevestig nie. Die proses waamee ons tans besig is moet eers goedkeuring asook omgewingsmagtiging verkry voordat konstruksie mag plaasvind." Gaan pad op tender kom - "Ek glo so, alhoewel Delta Built Environment Consultants (Delta BEC) deur die Departement van Openbare Werke (DOW) aangestel is slegs vir die onderneeming van beplanning en verwante werk vir die konstruksie en herstel van die Lesotho Grens Patrolliepad en heining/s. Gaan julle gruis uitkoop by boere ens "Die projek sluit onder andere die bepaling van leengroef en steengroef materiaalbron(ne)	Section 5.8: Proposed Borrow pits Appendic C: Borrow Pit investigation

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					Graag stel ons voor dat die alternatief wat reguit teen die Caledon loop deur die Leeuwrivier met klein bruggie. Culverts of pype sal deur ons (eienaar) voorsien word. Daar is 'n "leen groef" op ons grens plaas (St Andrews) teenaan ZAMENLOOP, wat ons huur wat gebruik kan word.	in, vir die beplande konstrukise en herstel-/opgraderingwerke van die Lesotho Grenspad. Indien potensiële materiaalbron(ne) op u plaas verkry of ontgin kan word sal u asseblief die aangehegde Grondeienaar Bevestiging vorm in vul en dit vir ons terug stuur." • Warneer vind die publieke inligting sessie plaas in Wepener "Voorlopig 26 Oktober 2015 in die stadsaal." Moet asseblief nie huiwer om in kontak met ons te tree deur ons hoofkantoor te kontak, indien u enige verdere verduideliking of inligting benodig nie. Groete, Gerhard Schoeman	
EJ LOURENCE (ELI) Lourens dirk@yahoo.com	GRUISFONTEIN DUNSE	216 225	0	2015/11/17	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM GRUISFONTEIN NO.216): I am satisfied with primary route. COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM DUNSE NO.225 PORTION 0):	Comment noted.	Borrow Pits Section 5.8: Proposed borrow pits Appendic C: Borrow Pit investigation

ATTECTED TAKTIES													
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.						
					There is a borrow pit available.								
GUSTAVUS WILHELMUS FOUCHE willie.fouche@ms.co.za	DUNSE	225	1										
NATIONAL GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA Private Bag X65, Pretoria, 0001	WILGEDRAAI WILGEDRAAI WILGEDRAAI	226 226 226	0 (RE) 1 3										
PHILIP KOTZE philip@obandp.co.za	SPRINGFIELD ROHALLION FLODDEN URSLA BANNOCKBURN MONREPOS MONREPOS A	175 280 37 120 211 209 500	0 0 0 0 0 0	2016/07/14	Please note that you should direct all future correspondence to myself as I manage the operational aspects of this business. Could you please give me more information with respect to the feedback that you are requesting? Regards Philip Kotze Managing Director								
CALEDON SAND BESIGHEIDSTRUST marie.victor@87yahoo.com	VRIJHEID	296	0										
ROGER WILMOT rogerwilmot1@gmail.com	BIESSIESDAL	169	0										

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
VAUGHN VIKTOR	ERFDRAAI	243	0				
marie.victor87@yahoo.com	AANVANG	1	0				
	SCHOLTZRUST	526	0				
	ANNEX SCHOLTZRUST	529	0				
DOUGLAS RABELA	FINLAY'S HOPE	36	0				
P O Box 489, Zastron, 9960	FINLAY'S HOPE	36	1				
NALEDI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY palesa@naledimun.co.za mm@naledimun.co.za	DE WEPENER DORPSGRONDEN	178	0				
WILLEM GERHARDUS OLIVIER	VENTERSHOEK	504	3				
olivierwg@telkomsa.net	VENTERSHOEK	504	0				
GIDEON OLIVIER Susan@3sixtyconcrete.com	VENTERSHOEK	504	5				
MAHANA-PUSO TAXI CO LTD JOEL MALEFETSANE MAFEREKA - NTOANE ANTONE ANDRIES CUTHBERT MAHLATSI MOLAOA EDWIN MAKLEIN MOSES KODISANG MORAKE JOSEPH MOKHOBO TSIE	VENTERSHOEK	504	4 (RE)				
KOPANANG DIKILA MAKAOTA TRANSPORT	VENTERSHOEK	504	19				

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
TONY RAMOBASA DAVID LEBINA MOFOKENG ALFRED MASHININI ANANIAS MALAKOANE							
TENTI HANS MOHALE mohale@webmail.co.za	CAVALLO CAVALLO	20 20	0	2015/08/03	COMMENTS IN EMAIL Hi Send me full details of the road project as I am interested.	Background information document and I&AP form sent.	
TJAART PIETER DU PLESSIS johannrealnet@vodamail.co.za adridb@realnet.co.za	SANTEUR LANDGOED	562	0				
SC BUYS stefbuys@hotmail.co.za	LIJLTTON BREYPAAL SALISBURY YOKOHAMA	92 15 15 101	0 0 0 0				
CALITZ HENDRIK CHRISTIAAN 082 576 7672 082 786 6995	BULTFONTEIN	195	0				
NATIONAL GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA Private Bag X65, Pretoria, 0001	HOLYWELL WARWICK ANNEX PARADYS GOLDMANN'S RUST ONTEVREDEN NANTES NANTES	42 334 437 320 236 182 182	0 0 0 0 0 0				

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
JOHANNES WILLEM GREYLING danie@ntelecom.co.za smithbekker@gmail.com	RUNNYMEADE RUNNYMEADE	541 541	2 0	2015/11/02	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Numerous influence on farm activities Concerns/ issues: Camplines/ fences, water pipes, unauthorised access through farm. Any further questions as the process progresses.		Impacts on farm activities Section 8.3: Farm Infrastructure Section 20.1.6: Infrastructure and services Section 10.7.1: Summary of key findings Fences Section 5.2: Proposed border fence Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence system
TOMMIE RAUTENBACH danie@ntelecom.co.za diana@ntelecom.co.za	VAN DER HOVEN'S RUST VACATIE	68 71	0 (RE) 0	2015/11/02	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: VAN DER HOVEN'S RUST Concerns/ issues: Road and fence is in bad condition.		
AGNES EMILY MARAIS danie@ntelecom.co.za aggiemarais@gmail.com MR RA MOKOTLENG	MOOIHOEK EENZAAM GENOVIVA	6 69 209	0 0	2015/10/26	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Owner on Lesotho Border. EENZAAM and MOOIHOEK		
PO BOX 480, ZASTRON, 9950 MR MOKOENA THOLA	SEDGEMOOR	496	0				

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
928 Itumeleng Zastron 9550							
DIE HIGHLANDS SAFARI LODGE TRUST JOHANNES PETRUS CALITZ	CARTHAGO CARTHAGO	446 446	1 0		COMMENTS ON DRAWING (FARM CARTHAGO NO.446 PORTION 0): How will farming activities be affected?		Impacts Section 10.7.1: Summary of key findings Secton 20.1.6: Agricultural potential land
DIE HIGHLANDS SAFARI LODGE TRUST JOHANNES PETRUS CALITZ jpcalitz@gmail.com	CORUNNA CORUNNA KLAARWATER KLAARWATER BRANDYWINE TWEEPAN	226 226 276 276 205 119	1 0 0 1 0 0 (RE)	2015/11/04	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Game Farming Concerns/Issues: How will farming activities be affected? Who will have access to the road. COMMENTS ON DRAWING (BRANDYWINE NO.205) How will farming activities be affected? COMMENTS ON DRAWING (TWEEPAN NO.119) How will farming activities be affected?	Refer to scoping report - comments and/or issues raised by interested and affected parties.	Impacts Section 10.7.1: Summary of key findings Secton 20.1.6: Agricultural potential land
Mnr. DANIE GROBLER danie@ntelecom.co.za	HOUTCONSTANT	257	0	2015/11/06	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Property owner. The new road will have an impact on my farming operation.		Proclamation Section 4: Listed activities to be authorised in terms of NEMA Secton 20.1.6: Agricultural potential land Fence

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
				2016/03/01	Concerns/Issues: Camp lines will be affected as well as water pipes. Type of proclamation of road will affect my farm. 33 metre proclamation will affect my farming as process progresses, new questions will be asked. COMMENTS IN EMAIL		
					Gee asb. vir my uitsluitsel op die volgende termes: • 1A-600 1 Pyp Duiker - Is dit basies n ronde konkruit pyp met n deursnee van 600mm? • 1B-600 2 Pyp Duiker - Selfde as bo net 2 x pype? • 2C-1200x1200 3 Kas Duiker - Is dit nou n Uvormige boks van 1200x1200mm? • 1A-0 - Wat is dit? Met ontvangs van jou terugvoering sal ons spoedig ons komentaar epos. Groete DANIE GROBLER		

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					COMMENTS ON DRAWING (HOUTCONSTANT NO.257)		
				2016/05/24	1. NUL (0) MERK Dit is n plaas grens tussen Houtconstant 257 en Klaarwater 276 gedeelte 1. Hier moet n Motorhek kom 2. TUSSEN MERK: 900 en 1000 Hier het ek n wesenlike probleem met u allokasie van n 1A-600 Pyp Duiker. Dit gaan nie werk nie, enorme water vloei kom hierdeur gedurende die reën seisoen. Dit is die dam se uitloop en is ±13m breed. Ek stel n Laag Water Brug		
					Struktuur voor as minimum. • Die groen Bessie boompie is hoër as 1.5		

NO. COMMENTS RECEIVED meter! Neem die 13 meter breedte in gedagte. 3. OP MERK: 1200 U kan nie my damwal breek nie!!! Sien bo die water vloei! n Tipe 2C-1200x1200 (3 Kas Duiker) gaan wegspoel en my dam is daarmee heen! Die aangewese is om by Punt 2 hierbo die regte struktuur op te rig. Die aangewese is om by Punt 2 hierbo die regte struktuur op te rig. So die opsie op merk 1200 wat my aanbetref is uit!	AFFECTED PARTIES					
meter breedte in gedagte. 3. OP MERK: 1200 • U kan nie my damwal breek nie!!! Sien bo die water vloei! • n Tipe 2C-1200x1200 (3 Kas Duiker) gaan wegspoel en my dam is daarmee heen! • Die aangewese is om by Punt 2 hierbo die regte struktuur op te rig. • So die opsie op merk 1200 wat my aanbetref is uit!	LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	PORTION	COMMENTS	ISSUES RAISED	
4. VANAF MERK: 1300 tot 3300 • Verkies ons die alternatiewe roete. • Ons verloor baie minder weiding in die proses. 5. OP MERKE: 3000 / 3800 / 3830 • Motorhekke moet hier inkom, dit is kamp grensdrade. 6. OP MERK: 5680					meter breedte in gedagte. 3. OP MERK: 1200 • U kan nie my damwal breek nie!!! Sien bo die water vloei! • n Tipe 2C-1200x1200 (3 Kas Duiker) gaan wegspoel en my dam is daarmee heen! • Die aangewese is om by Punt 2 hierbo die regte struktuur op te rig. • So die opsie op merk 1200 wat my aanbetref is uit! 4. VANAF MERK: 1300 tot 3300 • Verkies ons die alternatiewe roete. • Ons verloor baie minder weiding in die proses. 5. OP MERKE: 3000 / 3800 / 3830 • Motorhekke moet hier inkom, dit is kamp grensdrade.	

AFFECTED PARTIES	AFFECTED PARTIES											
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.					
					Dit is n plaas grens tussen Houtconstant 257 en Diphiring, hier moet n motorhek kom.							
					7. STRATEGIESE HEKKE Afhangende van die besluit oor die draad heining aan weers kante van die pad sal daar besluit moet word op hekke in die heining. Hier sal u uitsluitsel aan ons moet gee. Verwys na ons							
DIPHIRING TRUST	DIPHIRING	57	0		dek brief.							
NS BAHLEKAZI TV@matsepes.co.za		J,										
MARIUS WESSELS TRUST (051)6111280	PORTERSDALE MAGHALEEN	56 287	0 0									
DUKA TRUST vuyisileduka@gmail.com	VINCENNES VINCENNES	353 353 353	0 (RE) 2 2	2015/10/12	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: To attend information session of the project. I also want to register as an I&AP. Concerns/Issues: I consent for the proposed project. COMMENTS ON DRAWING							
				2016/11/16	(VINCENNES NO.353 PORTION							

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM	PORTION	DATE	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS	

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					O, VINCENNES NO.353 PORTION 1 VINCENNES NO.353 PORTION 2) NO OBJECTION.	Noted	
NOMVUYO TSEMBEYI PO Box 234, Zastron, 9950	L'ESPERANCE ALOE POORT ELDORADO ROODEWAL WELTEVREDEN	194 194 522 330 60	0 (REM) 1 0 0 3	2016/11/16	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (WELTEVREDEN NO.60) Agree with road alignment and fence.	Noted	
PATRICE RANTONE P O Box 44, Zastron, 9950	BOOMPLAAT	219	0		COMMENTS ON DRAWING (BOOMPLAAT NO.219 PORTION 0) Agree with road alignment and fence.	Noted	
MPUMELELO WILFRED MAKAPELA mpumelelomakapela@yahoo.c om	BOOMPLAAT KORNETSPRUIT	219 399	1 0	2016/06/29	There are poplar trees between the river and the fields. There are signs that indicate that there was a road that was there before. I suspect that surveyors shifted into the fields because of the trees. Can I advise that there is a land care program, aimed at eradicating the alien trees by the Department of Agriculture, forestry and fisheries to remove the trees for us so that we can shift to where this road was before. Hoping that we will	The contents of your correspondence have been noted. Please note that an Alien and Invasive Plant Management Plan (AIPMP) as part of the environmental assessment and authorisation process will focus on identifying alien vegetation species and the locations thereof along the Caledon River to be controlled and monitored in terms of a maintenance management plan.	Alien and invasive plants Section 21.3.1: Alien and invasive plant management plan

AFFECTED PARTIES							
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					work together to push this project forward.		
MR OTTO MBANGULA	ZAMENSTROOM PAPENFUS	397 72	0 (RE) 0	2015/07/30	COMMENTS IN EMAIL Thank you for the opportunity to participate in this process that could bring security and meaningful protection on our area by improving the road for quicker response by the army and any other law enforcement officers. We support initiative and commit to work with the Department fully.		
EDUARD DU PLESSIS Eduard.duPlessis@eoh-ns.co.za	VERLIESFONTEIN	341	0	2015/07/15	I take note of the email. From what I can gather it appears that only the current border road over the farm Verliesfontein will be upgraded and the impact of the road works will be nominal and non-impacting by the looks of it. If my understanding is not correct, please let me know. I look forward to learn of any further developments from your side. Kind regards, Eduard		Extent of border road Executive Summary Section 3.4: Farm name(s) and number(s) Impacts Section 20.2: Impacts and negative impacts

ADJACENT LAND OWN	<u>ERS</u>					
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME		DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
IAN STEVENS snevi@telkomsa.net	RANTSO	763	OCT 2015	Comments in Registration Form: Main area of interest: Access roads – Sitting information		Access Roads Section 5.7: Access Roads
ELIZABETH BORGES PETER THORNHILL Liz@borges@ymail.com	FOUTANI FARM					
CHARES GOULD <u>Liz@borges@ymail.com</u>	BLACK FARM					
RALPH STEVENS Ralph@toplay.co.za	UITKYK					
MORGAN BARRET morgan@globalfruit.co.uk	NORTH END					
(NORTH OF) BESTERVALLEI Kevin@Pumulaguestfarm.co. za	ADAPTABLE FARMING CC PUMULA GUEST FARM		2015/11/20	Comments in email: As I understand it the sole purpose of this road is to improve the security on our border with Lesotho by way of giving the security forces a drivable road so as to be able to patrol the border and protect the farms on the border. 1. It is imperative that this road must be for the use of the security forces and the farmer on whose farm it crosses. Under no circumstances must it be accessible to the general public.		Road and fence Section 4: Listed activities to be authorised in terms of NEMA Section 5.3: Proposed gates and cattle grids Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence system

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR
					RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
			2. The process that is now being undertaken will take some years before the road is in place. In the meantime, the farmers on the border are being invaded every day. An interim security plan needs to be drawn up and put into action as a matter of urgency. If this is not done, then by the time the new road is completed there will not be any farms left to be protected. They will be occupied by Lesotho citizens as is already happening.		
			3. I would like to propose that the right of access to the farms be done by way of registering servitudes and not expropriation. It will be a lot quicker and will be less complicated. As there is, all be it destroyed, an existing road which has been used by the security forces I would have thought that some sort of servitude already exists		
MICHIEL THERON (076) 274 1313	SPROENKOP				

ADJACENT LAND OWN	<u>ERS</u>					
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME		DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
(074) 582 2130						
SANDSTONE ESTATES PTY LTD MYERS MICHAEL CHARLES mikem@sandstone.co.za	PANDORA					
E.E MEADES Emmerentiam@gmail.com	ВLОЕМНОЕК					
Kobus Potgieter P O Box 321, Zastron, 9950	HOOGLANDEN	266				
Madeleine Greyling <u>Balmaoara-ifs@hotmail.co.za</u>	CLITHEROE	403	2015/11/07	Comments in Registration Form: Main area of interest: Property owner. The new road will have an impact on my farming operation. Concerns/Issues: Camp lines and water pipes will be affected. Type of proclamation of road will affect my farm. 33 metre proclamation will affect my farming. New questions as process progresses.		Impacts Section 8.3: Farm infrastructure Section 10.7.1: Summary of key findings Section 20.1.6: Infrastructure and services
Madeleine Greyling <u>Balmaoara-ifs@hotmail.co.za</u>	WILDEVELD	541	2015/11/07	Comments in Registration Form: Main area of interest: Property owner. The new road will have an impact on my farming operation. Concerns/Issues: Camp lines and water pipes will be affected. Type of		Impacts Section 8.3: Farm infrastructure Section 10.7.1: Summary of key findings Section 20.1.6: Infrastructure and services

ADJACENT LAND						
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME		DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
				proclamation of road will affect my farm. 33 metre proclamation will affect my farming. New questions as process progresses.		
Michiel Theron	SEPHAPOSHOEK					
	GOODLANDS	878				
	HOEKFONTEIN	611				
	MIDDELPLAAT	610				
	DRAKENSTEIN	608	2016/07/07	COMMENTS ON DRAWING (DRAKENSTEIN 608) Dear Sancha, Thank you for your e-mail, Is there an intention to use this road to access the border road? Regards, Michael C. Myers Thank you for your e-mail and for all the information to date. Now that I see the map it clarifies why there this road is included as it is currently being used as a general access road to a number of farms. We would very much like to see the road concept map could you please obtain a copy for us.	Dear Mike, I made an enquiry and it seems that the road going through Farm Drakenstein 608 will indeed be used to connect to the border road as a quick access road. Below is a lay map I have cropped from an existing map that our Planners gave me, indicating the current road through Drakenstein 608, that will potentially be used to connect to the border road.	

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OF RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
		2016/07/13 (09:01)	I also note that the border road cuts across arable lands how is this dealt with in terms of hectares lost for planting? I look forward to hearing from you. Kind regards, Michael C. Myers Attached are the maps for the planned border road on Terugdraai, this farm falls between Boschfontein and Grootdraai, we call this land river land 2, on our maps the land falls under Hoekfontein as land number 11 (21.00 hectares). Different to the river land 1 the land does not run right up to the edge of the river apart from a small piece as one access the land from the road. The road that links the two land will as we see it become part of the border road according to the maps so we will have to be able to gain access to the road to enable us to get to this land, I understand that the farmers will not be able to get onto the new road as no gates will		

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	DATE	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH
Builde	T/UUV TV UVIE	COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES IN ISEE	MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
		2016/07/13 (09:03)	hectares than just the few that the road will take up. If we do get access to the road it will be have to be made wide enough so we can move our machinery between the lands, a road just wide enough for a bakkie will not work. Please let me know if this makes sense to you. If need be I can send you maps of the arable lands. I have also sent you a separate email on the other land issues As requested, attached are the maps for the border road on the Grootdraai section, we call this land the river land 1, on our Farm maps this land falls under Hoekfontein, land number 10 (77.38 hectares). If you look at the proposed route for the road the road will actually run in		INCORPORATED.
			the lands, as these lands run right up to the edge of the river, in some areas where there is enough space between the land edge and the river to accommodate the road and remanence of the old border road is still visible, but if you look at the		

ADJACENT LAND OV	WNERS					
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME		E IMENTS EIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
				plan is to run the road in the land or on the edge of the land.		
				I think the reason for doing this is that you will not have to rebuild the old river road as this is completely over grown in some areas and in others washed away. On this subject we would like to be involved in the cutting of trees on our farms so this is done in a controlled manner. I note that you will be making use of the road we use past our Diepkloof house down to the river as a quick access road, this would be beneficial to us as we constantly do repairs to the road prior to planting or harvesting season, we should however like to see the road widened as this would allow us to get our big truck, big planter and tractors to the river and back safely.		
				Also see my e-mail re the other arable lands issues.		
	ROSARY					
	LETTY'S DALE	460	_			
	WATERSBED	365				
	VREDE VLEI	348				

ADJACENT LAND OWN	<u>ERS</u>					
LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME		DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
	PIETERFONTEIN	188				
	MOUNTAIN VIEW	36				
JAN CHRISTOFFEL VAN DEN BURG Sibylia@webmail.co.za	BRANDENBURG		2015/11/15	Comments in Registration Form: Main area of interest: Farming		
RUDI ONTONG ontongrj@gmail.com	KLEINBERG	547	2015/10/30	Comments in email: Wil registreer as geaffekteerde party huidige pad loop deur my grond plaas Kleinberg 547. Met dank PJ Ontong.		
GERT VELTMAN veltmantrust@gmail.com			2015/11/11	Comments in email: We would like to register as an interested party regarding the Leshoto Border Road.		

MUNICIPAL COL	MUNICIPAL COUNCILLOR						
NAME	DEPARTMENT	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.		
JAMES TSEKI	FOURIESBURG WARD 14	2015/08/12	COMMENTS IN EMAIL: Please find my email address as follows Tsekijames@gmail. com Contact: 083 593 0200 / 081 572 1440				
RADEBE MBOZELA	DIHLABENG WARD 12	2015/11/09	COMMENTS IN EMAIL: Can you send me an invitation via email please so that I can claim to municipality?	Invitation sent.			

NAME	DEPARTMENT	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
ISHAAM ABADER iabader@environmen t.gov.za	NATIONAL DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS				
PIETER ACKERMAN AckermanP@dws.gov .za	DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SANITATION	2015/10/12	 COMMENT IN EMAIL: Please remember: Watercourse characteristics not be impacted upon negatively (Flow regime, sediment regime, water quality, geomorphology, habitat, biota). Ecological connectivity to be kept open along the rivers. Migration routes of animals to and along water must be considered. Sufficient culverts must be spaced over the width of streams and wetlands. Structures to withstand 1:100 flows. Design scenarios must be given for different kind of bridges. List of crossings positions must be given as well as PES/ EIS Access for farmers to be indicated. Master Plan must be prepared. Hierarchy of impacts investigation to be shown. Exclusion of sensitive areas, minimise impacts, mitigation/ rehabilitation, compensation. Monitoring and auditing plan Rehabilitation Plan and Plant Species Plan to be 	Dear Mr Ackerman We herewith confirm receipt of your correspondence dated 12 October 2015 forwarded to us by electronic mail. We confirm having registered you as an interested and affected party in respect of the Proposed Realignment, Design and Construction of the Free State/Lesotho Border Road project. The contents of your correspondence have been noted and will be placed on record for consideration, as part of the environmental impact assessment and authorisation process.	Crossings Section 8.4.2.2: Wetlands and marshy areas Section 8.4.2.3: Minor stream crossings Section 4: Major stream crossings Section 20.1.1: Wetland Resources Hierarchy of Impacts Section 21.5: Development of suitable measures to avoid, reverse, mitigate or manage identified impact. Public participation Section 9: Details of public participation process undertaken. Appendix D: Public Participation material Wetland crossings to be addressed in EIA and WULA. Farmers Access, Master plan,

ORGANS OF STAT	<u>ΓΕ</u> (Responsible	for infrastru	ecture that may be affected Ro	ads Department, Eskom, Telkom, DW	/A Etc.)
NAME	DEPARTMENT	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
			12. Public Participation		Mitigation and Rehabilitation to be included in EIA.
Dr M.E Tau MmaphakaT@daff.go v.za	NATIONAL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE				
NATIONAL Mr KHAYALETHU MATROSE Khayalethu.matrose @dmr.gov.za FREE STATE Mr MESHACK MUDAU Meshack.mudau@dm r.gov.za	NATIONAL DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES				
Mr MZIWONKE DLABANTU Dg.pa@dpw.gov.za	NATIONAL DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS				
Mr ROWLEN RYAN Rowlen.ryan@drdlr.g ov.za Mr CHAPI Mpiti.chapi@drdlr.go v.za	DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LAND REFORM				

NAME	DEPARTMENT	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
HEAD OF DEPARTMENT Mr MW SEAKE hodoffice@fsworks.g ov.za Ms NOKWAZI ZULU Mbuyi@dpw.gov.za	FREE STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS				
DEPUTY DIRECTOR GENERAL: ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS Mr T MOREMI moremit@detea.fs.go v.za	FEE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC, SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT, TOURISM AND ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS				
CARLO SCHRADER SchraderC@dws.gov. 2a PIUS LEROTHOLI LerotholiP@dws.gov. 2a KLAAS MOOS Moosk@dwa.gov.za	FREE STATE DEPARTMENT OF WATER AFFAIRS				

ORGANS OF STAT	<u>re</u> (Responsible	for infrastru	ıcture that may be affected F	Roads Department, Eskom, Telkom, DV	/A Etc.)
NAME	DEPARTMENT	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
HEAD OF DEPARTMENT Mr S MSIBI thamid@safety.fs.gov .za ROADS, INFRASTRUCTURE/PO THOLES/CLAIMS booysec@freetrans.g ov.za	FREE STATE DEPARTMENT OF POLICE, ROADS AND TRANSPORT				
REGIONAL MANAGER N ZINDELA Ndelenhle.Zindela@d mr.gov.za Ms TSHEPO MAKGOBA Tshepho.Makgoba@d mr.gov.za	FREE STATE DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES				
HEAD OF DEPARTMENT Mr MESHACK MUDAU Meshack.mudau@dm r.gov.za	FREE STATE DEPARTMENT OF MINERLA RESOURCES				

NAME	DEPARTMENT	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
RAGNA REDELSTORFF rredelstorff@sahra.or g.za	SOUTH AFRICAN HERITAGE RESOURCES AGENCY				
JACK MORTON jack@fs.agric.za	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT – FREE STATE	2016/04/14	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Chairman Subdivision, Land Use & rezoning committee Issues/Concerns: Please keep us informed of the process as the department must give its inputs to the change or loss of any agricultural land.		Agricultural Land Section 20.1.6: Agricultural potential land
MUNICIPAL MANAGER Mr BUSA MOLATSELI Munmanager1@dihla beng.co.za Info@bethlehem.org. za	DIHLABENG LOCAL MUNICIPALITY				
MUNICIPAL MANAGER Mr RAMAKARANE manager@setsoto.co. za Tshepiso@setsoto.co. za	SETSOTO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY				
MUNICIPAL MANAGER Selby@mantsopa.co.z a	MANTSOPA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY				

NAME	DEPARTMENT	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	
ACTING BUILDING CONTROL AND TOWN PLANNING OFFICER Tsepos@mantsopa.co .za					
MUNICIPAL MANAGER Mr TC PANYANI tpanyani@yahoo.com gladys@mohokare.go v.za	MOHOKARE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY				
EXECUTIVE MAYOR CIIr THABO MANYONI execmayor@civic.ma ngaung.co.za	MANGAUNG METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY				
ACTING CITY MANAGER Adv. T MEA enquiries@mangaung .co.za Nontsizi.Dial@manga ung.co.za Khauhelo.Tsenoli@m					

ORGANS OF STATE (Responsible for infrastructure that may be affected Roads Department, Eskom, Telkom, DWA Etc.)								
NAME	DEPARTMENT	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.			
COMMUNICATIONS OFFICE Qondile.khedama@m angaung.co.za								
MUNICIPAL MANAGER Ms TAKATSO LEBENYA Loraine.tm@lgfs.gov. za	THABO MOFUTSANYANA DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY							
MANAGER INFORMATION COMMUNICATION								
Mr BAFANA MDAKANE martyr@xhariep.gov. za								

OTHER AFFECTED PARTIES	<u>S</u>				
NAME	ORGANISATION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
ALBERTUS PIENAAR JANINE SCHEEPERS janines@exrconstruction.co.za	EXR CONSTRUCTION (PTY) LTD	2015/10/09	COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Ons stel belang in siviele werk wat met die projek saamgaan. Issues/concerns: Ons wil graag op jul stelsel geregistreer wees as potensiele verskatter van siviele diesnste.		
GIDEON LIEBENBERG Gideon.Liebenberg@bidvestfm.c o.za	BIDVEST FACILITIES MANAGEMENT	2015/11/16	COMMENTS IN EMAIL: It is our understanding that your client (Department of Public Works) wishes to build a 500 km road for effective patrolling by the South African Defence Force along the Free State and Lesotho borders and that a small portion of this patrolling road will be overlapping with a portion of the current 3 metre wide right of way access road registered against the title deed of the subject farm, in favour of our client (Telkom SA SOC Ltd) enabling our client access to its telecommunication microwave tower also situated on the remainder of the subject farm. We also understand that although there were no deadlines or dates indicated in your letter dated 13 November 2015, we wish to inform you that our client would be interested in registering as an interested and affected party, for future purposes, due to the fact that the access road and microwave servitude(s) are registered in favour of our client and any amendment(s) or hindering in terms of access or additional users will have a direct impact on our client (Telkom SA SOC Ltd) and its telecommunication services provided to the surrounding areas. Although servitudes in favour of our client (Telkom SA SOC Ltd) has been registered against the title deed of the subject farm, it will be required that information		

OTHER AFFECTED PARTIES	<u>s</u>				
NAME	ORGANISATION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
			and confirmation be obtained from various departments within Telkom, in respect of possible underground cables or any other services which may or may not be protected by means of the mentioned and registered servitudes.		
JOHANNES PETRUS CALITZ	BOESMANKOP	2015/11/06	COMMENTS IN EMAIL:		Road and fence
DANIE GROBLER danie@ntelecom.co.za	LANDBOU		Gerhard tydens die vergadering het ons onderneem om aan DeltaBec terugvoer te gee insake die		Section 4: Listed activities to be authorised in terms of NEMA
			voorgestelde pad op ons plase en probleme wat ons voorsien rondom die pad. Welke problem is		Section 5.3: Proposed gates and cattle grids
			van so n aard dat in ons opinie die pad nie suksesvol sal wees met redes daartoe:		Section 5.4: Proposed road and fence system
			Die tydsduur van u en Openbare Werke se proses gaan te lank neem,		Agricultural Land Section 20.1.6: Agricultural
			Teen die tyd dat n pad gebou word sal heropnames gedoen moet word,		potential land
			Die huidige pad gaan teen n ernorme spoed agter uit, veral nou in die reën seisoen,		
			Ons het n probleem met die heining aan weerskante van die grenspad (2.1 meter)		
			Die SAW gaan letterlik in geboks word op die pad,		
			Op strategiese plekke wil u hekke daarstel,		
			 In baie gevalle is daar groot dele van ons weiveld af gekamp, die hekke sal help, maar: 		
			Die Lesotho's gaan die weiding steel,		
			Met strategiese hekke en al gaan die SAW hulle nie gevang kry nie,		
			Die kanse is 100% dat ons vee in die gang gaan beland en as die SAW hulle raak of dood ry? Wie		

OTHER AFFECTED PAR	RTIES				
NAME	ORGANISATION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
			vergoed ons of erger daar is SAW lede beseer of dood, wat dan?		
			Die oorspronklike grensheining gaan verdwyn, n gruis area gaan ontstaan		
			En dit is ons weiveld, deel van ons plaas, wat ons verloor,		
			Sodra die Oorspronklike grensheining weg is gaan die beoogde hekke gesteel / verwoes word en so die heinings aan weerskante van die pad ook. Die Lesotho's gaan baie opgewonde wees oor die pad want dan kry hulle hope gratis material.		
			Kamp grense en waterleidings is n probleem met die beplande pad.		
			 Motorhekke kan help, dit hang alles af van die breedte en lengte anders sit ons met bees troppe wat gemeng raak, dit is nou as u wegdoen met heinings aan weerskante van die pad. 		
			Die tipe strukture wat u voorstel op party plekke gaan nie reg funksioneer nie veral met storm waters. En in ons gebied gebeur dit baie.		
			 Met die registrasie van n servituut het ons n probleem, al word dit registreer vir SAW/SAP funksionering, die taxi's en Lesotho's gaan dood eenvoudig die pad gebruik. 		
			Dit is n mooi pad oral rybaar so taxi's gaan mense vir meer geld nader aan hulle bestemmings aflaai.		
			 Motor diefstal in die Lesotho's se geval is nou feesgety vir hulle, mooi pad, rybaar vir alle voertuie. 		

OTHER AFFECTED PARTIES	<u>S</u>				
NAME	ORGANISATION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
			 Hoekom sê ons so! Wel die SAW/SAP kan nie 24 uur diens lewer op die hele pad nie! Slegs 160 troepe word ontplooi op die 485km pad met verouderde voertuie. So wie ly skade? Ons, weereens ons die kommersiële boer! Baseer die som op 6 maande: Koste van pad – R 485 000 000.00 Troepe ontplooi – 160 Dit is n kapitale uitleg van R 3 031 250.00 per fisiese ontplooide troep op die grens. Bovermelde in aggeneem is dit nie koste effektief nie, Veral as die grootste gedeeltes verwoes kan word in n periode van 6 maande. Versoek van Grensboere: Ons dink nie dis nodig vir so n pad nie, Ons wil nie n servituut geregistreer hê nie, dit 		INCORPORATED.
			 gaan probleme skep. Kry die pad rybaar vir 4x4 Voertuie, Begin by grenspaaie wat reeds rybaar is vir groot gedeeltes en maak hulle klaar, Ons dink in terme van Skraap die paaie, sit Motorhekke in en doen die waterleidings, maar op die beginsel van doen en doen reg sodat dit hou. 		

OTHER AFFECTED I	PARTIES PARTIES				
NAME	ORGANISATION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
			 Waar paaie verspoel is, vul die op met klip en sand, maar stoot kontoerwalle voor die plekke en lei die water na punte waar meer soos n permanente struktuur opgerig word wat die water / watermassa sal hanteer. Om kontrakteurs aan te stel is ook weer n lang proses, en duur, Ons stel voor maak gebruik van SAW se Geniekorps, hulle het die masjienerie en kennis Twee groepe nl. Die wat die pad regmaak en dan vir toekomstig n groep wat dadellik weer agter begin met onderhouds werk op n 		
			permanente basis. Of dit nou die "nuwe" pad of n rybare pad is daar sal moet onderhoud op n permanente basis geskied of die hele pad val weer plat. Gerhard ons is die mense wat 365 dae van die jaar op die grens leef, ons ken hom, ons ken Lesotho en die baie hartseer wat daarmee gepaartgaan wanneer ons gebrand word, ons sien hoe 50 lammertjies dood geslaan is omdat hulle nie kon byhou terwyl hulle ma's gesteel word nie. Skets die prentjie vir jouself. Die R 485 000 000.00 kan op soveel ander werkbare maniere gespandeer word, SOOS n rybare grenspad en eerder n sterker grensheining. Ons dink aan dol osse, of		
			 Treinspoorstawe: vertikaal en horisontaal, opgerig 		

OTHER AFFECTED PARTIES	<u>5</u>				
NAME	ORGANISATION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
			 Gekombineer met n grensheining van doring draad, en Dik (20-30mm) staalkabels 		
			Dolosse en of treinspore met staalkabels sal vee en voertuie uithou en met die kombinasie van doring draad of dun staalkabel sal verhoed dat Lesotho honde wat erge verliese onder ons skape veroorsaak in Lesotho bly.		
			Gerhard ons is dankbaar vir julle "survey" oor ons "nuwe" grenspad, maar sien ons as Grensboere se punt in. So n lang termyn en met die klas geld wat nie effektief aangewend word nie kan fatal wees vir ons, ons families, ons werkers, ons plase en voedsel sekerheid.		
DANIE SWANEPOEL	PEKA IRON CRAFT	2015/10/28	COMMENTS IN EMAIL		
pekairon@vodamail.co.za 27829268488@vodamail.co.za	(PTY) LTD		Ek wil graag by julle registreer as n belanghebbende ten opsigte van die opgradering / herstel van die Lesotho / RSA grenspad en heining projek.		
			Ek is 'n polisiebeampte en Operasionele Bevelvoerder te Pekabruggrenspos.		
			My besonderhede hier onder.		
JACK ARMOUR jack@vslandbou.co.za>	FREE STATE AGRICULTURE	2015/11/05	COMMENTS IN EMAIL I have head concerns for some directly affected Ficksburg farmers who are unable to attend the Ladybrand, Ficksburg nor Fouriesburg Meetings due to them working at the Ficksburg Cherry Festival / Soutkop Farmers Association Annual Cherry Festival Auction / The Cabin Kersie Kaperjolle (near Clocolan) 18-21 Nov.	All interested and affected parties not present at the meetings were telephoned and their contact details and concerns recorded.	

OTHER AFFECTED PARTIES	<u>s</u>				
NAME	ORGANISATION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
			Is there any chance of please organising another opportunity after the festival or earlier?		
			Is there also a website where we can download more background information documents, draft scoping reports, copies of public notices, etc.		
			Alternatively, of not too large you can e-mail these on to me.		
			Please also send me the forms to register as interested and affected party.		
JACOBUS STROEBEL	FREE STATE	2015/10/29	COMMENTS IN EMAIL		
Jacobus@vslandbou.co.za	AGRICULTURE		Neem kennis dat Vrystaat Landbou as bogenoemde party wil registreer. VL verteenwoordig baie lede aan die grens en kan direk met lede skakel en inligting deel. VL het dus 'n direkte belang in hierdie projek		
BERNARD MAREE		2015/10/26	COMMENTS IN EMAIL		
bermar@mymtnloaded.co.za			Dankie vir nota ontvang en hiermee die volgende; a. Aplikant vir Vrystaat Landbou in Lesotho Grens sake.		
JL MANS	JL PLANT HIRE	2015/10/26	COMMENTS IN EMAIL		
bermar@mymtnloaded.co.za			Ons wil julle graag voorstel aan J.L Plant Hire.		
			Ons doen grondverskuiwing en verhuur toerusting in die Oos Vrystaat area en sal graag wil betrokke raak met die bou van die nuwe grenspad.		
			As julle ons op hoogte kan hou van waar en wanneer daar getender word sal die opreg waardeer word.		
TANIA HALSE	DEMOCRATIC				
damantsopa@gmail.com	ALLIANCE				
LOUIS DU TOIT	WOOD@HEART	2015/07/20	COMMENTS IN EMAIL	Alien invasing clearing	

OTHER AFFECTED PARTIES	<u>S</u>				
NAME	ORGANISATION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAPS RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
louishout@me.com			As per our conversation. We are currently doing alien invasive clearing of poplar on the farm Bestervlei. The farm belongs to Mr Mike Fogg. They stopped us cutting because they were advised by someone from your department that no activity is allowed in that area pending the EIA for the construction of the new border road. Can you please confirm if it is the fact, and give us permission to continue? We would also like to assist you the in the process to clear the invasive's all along the border. COMMENTS IN REGISTRATION FORM: Main area of interest: Clearing of invasive species (Poplar)	Section 20.1.7: Alien and Invasive plants Section 21.3.1: Alien and invasive plant management plan Appendix E1: Alien invasive plant management plan	

I&APS COMMENTS ON DRAFT SCOPING REPORT

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
Bruce Stevens	Caledon	753	0	17 Oct. 2016	Not interested, will take too		
Brucestevensza@gmail.com	Togverlee	754	0		much of my ground and will be stolen by Lesotho.		
Gert Swiegers Gert@3sixtyconcrete.com	Zamenloop	215	0	13 Oct. 2016	Goeie dag Gerhard, Vertrou dit gaan goed by julle. Kan jy enigsins n kans waag om dalk te se wanneer projek beplan word? Groete Gert Swiegers		
Otto Mbangula ombangula@gmail.com	Zammenstroom Papenfus	397 72	0 (rem) 0	24 Oct. 2016	Attention Mr. Cilliers van der Merwe. I am the owner of Zammenstroom Farm no 397. The suggested Free State /Lesotho Border we welcome as it will improve the logistics in our area and our farm in particular. The proposed realignment and designs you proposed we would like to make some suggestions so that these cannot thwart our Farm Development Plans.The suggested road		

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					if it goes through the (Blokkom) Plantation right through over the Dam will desturb our plans. (1) The dam is going to be expanded as main water storage for our feedlot on top (2) Irrigation Systems on the so the new road can go straight towards the gate swerving to the right and a new gate can be installed straight near the house across the Valley linking the old road straight to the high gate building small badge These you can. understand better when we are on the Farm Thanks Otto Mbangula (MD)		
Otto Mbangula ombangula@gmail.com	Zamenstroom Papenfus	397 72	0 (rem) 0	30 Oct. 2016	Drawing no. P.14165-PDF-01-FP-065 refers Your proposed new road enters my farm through Papnefus (km 503.600) and it proceeds further to Zamenstroom (km 49.400). We propose augmentation to your original plan which intends to proceed uninterruptedly through to the other farm. Instead we suggest		

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					that once you reach a dividing line between Papenfus no. 72 and Zamenstroom No. 397 i.e 502 900m, the design or road must bend at a right angle 501 900m then go around according to the layout of the map. This will assist us to continue with our plan of revitalising an old dam without the adjustment the design would have destroyed. This dam will be expanded for the purpose of (de-siltation) of water from river to the dam and the dam to the feedlot underway in 2017.		
JP Calitz jpcalitz@gmail.com	Brandywine	205	0	28 Oct. 2016	Drawing No. P14165-PD-01 FP-056 The road initially seemed right to me as indicated. However, with the drought and foreigners that enter a few obstacles was pointed out to me. 1) It divides an already small game reserve in two (+ - 360 ha) 2) It separates different habitats that game eat at different times 3) Divides my water in times of drought 4) Foreigners do not want to hunt in a small camp.		

5) Flip and I drove through and considered a number of options that you can discuss with him.	WE	EFERENCE IN THIS /HERE THE ISSUES ESPONSE ICORPORATED.		ISSUES RAISED	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	PORTION	FARM NO.	FARM NAME	LANDOWNER/S
Simple S			Thank you for your notifying us. Unfortunately the files is too big to email, hens, I will send you an invite to Dropbox to access and download the documents. The intention of the Draft Scoping Report and Appendices is to allow interested and affected parties the opportunity to comment on the information provided, amongst other: Proposed development activities (Section 5 of Draft Scoping Report) Alternatives considered (Section 8 of Draft Scoping	considered a number of options that you can discuss with him. 6) The best option seems for us to move the road along the existing fence (see arrows on map) 7) Can a double fence also be fitted/installed? 8) I would be extremely grateful Dear Sirs/madams I refer to the letter attached. I attempted to access the documents through dropbox at https://www.dropbox.com/home/P14165 LESOTHO%20BOR DER%20ROAD but it says P14165 does not exists. Can you kindly send same by email? The attached notice was only brought to my attention yesterday by one of my neighbours and it is not clear what the concept report is all about and also how it could	08 Nov. 2016				

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					As such it would be much appreciated if you could send the relevant documents by email to inspect and also distribute to my neighbours on the Lesotho border. Kind regards Neil Fraser	Potential borrow pit sites identified (Appendix C) Proposed road and fence reserve drawings for each farm/property affected (Appendix E). You may provide comments on the attached Comments Register (word document attached) which you can also distribute to your neighbours on the Lesotho border and return the comments to the email address @ border.road@deltabec.com. Please do not hesitate to contact me should have any further questions or concerns. Kind Regards Gerhard Schoeman	
Danie Grobler danie@ntelecom.co.za	Houtconstant	257	0	09 Nov. 2016	Middag Gerhard, Hierby my kommentaar soos versoek deur u kantoor wat voor of op die 11de moet geskied.	Ons bevestig hiermee die ontvangs van u korrespondensie per elektroniese pos aan ons gestuur, gedateer 09 November	

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					Sien my nuwe voorstel hierby aangeheg, asook n foto ter illustrasie. Ek ontvang dan spoedig u terugvoering in die verband en bevestig ontvangs van die epos asb.	2016 ten opsigte van die voorgestelde herbelyning, ontwerp en konstruksie van die Vrystaat / Lesotho-Grenspad Projek. Die inhoud van u korrespondensie is opgemerk en sal op rekord geplaas word vir oorweging van hierdie belangrike sake,. As deel van die proses sal 'n antwoord op die kwessies wat u na vore gebring is mettertyd aan u verskaf / voorsien word. U deelname word opreg waardeer. Vriendelike groete Gerhard Schoeman	
Danie Grobler danie@ntelecom.co.za	Houtconstant	257		11 Nov. 2016	Soos per u versoek rakende die publieke kommentaar oor die Lesotho Grenspad hierby n skrywe vanaf Boesmanskop Landbou. Erken ontvangs van die skrywe asb.		
JANKE CRONJE BOESMANSKOP LANDBOU				10 Nov. 2016	Geagte Mnr Schoeman		

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
janke@ntelecom.co.za					BEPLANDE GRENSPAD – LESOTHO GRENS		
					Bovermelde en u verslag vir publieke kommentaar het betrekking.		
					Boesmanskop Landbou tree hierin op namens ons grensboere in die Boesmanskop distrik.		
					Ons dringende versoek aan u kantoor is om die projek vir eers te staak met rede:		
					Daar is tans n hangende hofsaak tussen Vrystaat Landbou en Openbare Werke rakende		
					die betrokke grenspad.		
					Verder is dit die wense van ons Grensboere dat die betrokke pad net gangbaar gemaak		
					word vir SAW patrollies en die befondsing van die pad wat u kantoor beplan eerder op		
					ander wyses geimplementeer word soos die Grensheining en ander verskeie opsies wat		
					ons reeds ondersoek het. Ons nooi u kantoor uit om ons te nader om gedagtes te wissel rakende die Grensheining		
					en die beveiliging van ons Grensboere en hul plase.		

LANDOWNER/S	FARM NAME	FARM NO.	PORTION	DATE COMMENTS RECEIVED	ISSUES RAISED	EAP'S RESPONSE TO ISSUES AS MANDATED BY THE APPLICANT	SECTION AND PARAGRAPH REFERENCE IN THIS REPORT WHERE THE ISSUES AND OR RESPONSE WERE INCORPORATED.
					Die Uwe JANKE CRONJE BOESMANSKOP LANDBOU		
Segomotso Kao mskkao1@gmail.com	Pleasant View	107	0	12 Nov. 2016	Dear Sancha, Thank you for continuous update and for registering Pleasant View farm to be part of this project. Please find attached comment stating that Mr Seipobi as the owner is still interested to participate to ensure the successful implementation of this project. Kind regards Cowson Seipobi & Segomotso Seipobi	12 Nov. 2016 Dear Mr & Mrs Seipobi, Thank you very much. Kind regards, S	
Segomotso Kao mskkao1@gmail.com	Pleasant View	107	0	14 Nov. 2016	"We fully support the project that will assist eradicate challenges we face as farmers in that area. We are delighted and agree to having Pleasant View farm part of the land being used to ensure the success of this project. Kind regards, C.N Seipobi		